STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Public Service Commission Case No. PU-19-303
Hanson’s Concrete Masonry & Landscaping, LLC
Damage Prevention Enforcement

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

Geralyn R. Schmaltz deposes and says that:

she is over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action and, on the 5th day of April 2021,
she deposited in the United States Mail, at Bismarck, North Dakota, two envelopes with certified
postage, return receipt requested, fully prepaid, securely sealed and containing a photocopy of:

e Order and Notice of Default

The envelopes were addressed as follows:

Darby Hanson Paul Riely

Hanson's Concrete Masonry & Landscaping, LLC Montana-Dakota Ultilities Co.

12451 30" Street NW 121 W 8" Avenue

Watford City, ND 58854-9603 Williston, ND 58801

Cert. No. 7018 2290 0000 6607 8398 Cert. No. 7018 2290 0000 6607 8381
The addresses shown is the respective addressee's last reasonably ascertainable post office
address.
Subscribed and sworn to before me * /
this 5th day of April 2021.

“SHELLY A BAUSKE bty fi vk
Notary Public Notary Public
State of North Dakota

SEAL My Commission Expires Sep 01, 2022 §




STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Public Service Commission Case No. PU-19-303
Hanson's Concrete Masonry & Landscaping, LLC
Damage Prevention Enforcement

ORDER AND NOTICE OF DEFAULT
April 1, 2021
Preliminary Statement

On August 27, 2019, the Commission received a ND One-Call Complaint from
Montana-Dakota Utilities Company (MDU), alleging a violation by Hanson's Concrete
Masonry & Landscaping, LLC (Hanson's) of North Dakota Century Code chapter 49-23:
One-Call Excavation Notice System. :

On August 28, 2019, Commission Staff sent a letter to Hanson's enclosing the
August 27, 2019 ND One-Call Complaint and requested a response by September 12,
2019.

On June 23, 2020, Commission Advocacy Staff (Advocacy Staff) filed a Complaint
alleging Hanson’s violated North Dakota Century Code (NDCC) section 49-23-04(1) by
failing to provide an excavation notice to the ND One-Call Notification Center at least
forty-eight hours before beginning its excavation.

On July 23, 2020, the Commission found the Complaint stated a prima facie case,
and service of the Complaint was initiated on September 4, 2020, via a request to the
McKenzie County Sheriff's Office.

On September 10, 2020, the Complaint was served on Hanson’s as evidenced by
a copy of the sheriff's return household service on file with the Commission.

On March 10, 2021, Advocacy Staff filed and served a Motion for Order of Default
and Memorandum of Law.

Discussion and Statement of Grounds for Default
Hanson's Concrete Masonry & Landscaping, LLC is a registered North Dakota

limited liability company with offices located at 205 Park Ave. West, Watford City, ND
58854.
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On August 12, 2019, Hanson’s began an excavation while performing landscaping
at 109 34 St. SW, Watford City, ND. As a result of the excavation, damage to MDU’s 1-
inch. steel natural gas service line was sustained. MDU alleges that the cost to repair its
facilities was $2,880.58.

Hanson's violated NDCC 49-23-04(1) by failing to provide an excavation notice to
the ND One-Call Notification Center at least forty-eight hours before beginning its
excavation.

NDCC section 49-23-04(1) provides that “[e]xcept in an emergency, an excavator
shall contact the notification center and provide an excavation or location notice before
beginning any excavation. An excavation begins the first time excavation occurs in an
area that was not previously identified by the excavator in an excavation notice.”

The facts before the Commission indicate that Hanson’s is in default for failing to
file an answer within 20 days after service of the Complaint.

Hanson'’s failure to file an answer to the Complairit constitutes grounds for defauit
under North Dakota Century Code Chapter 28-32 and North Dakota Administrative Code
Chapter 69-02-02.

The Commission may impose a civil penalty up to $25,000. In its Motion for
Order of Defauit and Memorandum of Law, Advocacy Staff requests the Commission
impose a penalty of at least $1,500, and such other relief that the Commission finds just
and proper.

This Order and Notice of Default constitutes written Notice of Default and a
statement of the grounds for defauit.

The Commission issues the following:
Order and Notice of Default
The Commission Orders:

1. Hanson's Concrete Masonry & Landscaping, LLC is in default under North Dakota
Century Code Chapter 28-32 and North Dakota Administrative Code Chapter 69-02-02
for failing to file an answer to the Complaint within twenty days after service of the
Complaint.

2. Hanson's Concrete Masonry & Landscaping, LLC is in violation of North Dakota
Century Code 49-23-04(1) by failing to provide an excavation notice to the ND One-Call
Notification Center at least forty-eight hours before beginning its excavation.
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3 Hanson's Concrete Masonry & Landscaping, LLC is assessed a civil penalty of
$1,500.

4, Hanson's Concrete Masonry & Landscaping, LLC shall remit the $1,500 civil
penalty, payable to the North Dakota Public Service Commission, within ten business
days upon service of this Order and Notice of Default.

5. This Order and Notice of Default constitutes written Notice of Default and a
statement of the grounds for default.

6. Under North Dakota Century Code Section 28-32-30(2), Hanson's Concrete
Masonry & Landscaping, LLC has seven days after service of this Order and Notice of
Default to file a written motion requesting that the default order be vacated. Unless
Hanson's Concrete Masonry & Landscaping, LLC, within seven days after service of this
Order and Notice of Default, files a written motion requesting that the default order be
vacated, this Order and Notice of Default will be the final determination of this matter.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

¢ é;/(y%/

JulieFedorchak Brian Kroshus
Chair Commissioner

Rand{ Christmann
T
Commissioner
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